



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1155/2025 & CRL.M.A. 24236/2025**

LALIT JHA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Kshitiz Goel, Mr.Rishav Sharma
and Mr.Vikrant Yadav, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State and Mr. Lalit Luthra, Adv. with
ACP Rahul Vikram & SI Amit Bhati,
CI/Special Cell.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **18.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 24235/2025 (seeking exemption from filing certified copies, typed copies and originals of annexures)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1155/2025 & CRL.M.A. 24236/2025

3. The present appeal has been filed under Section 21(4) of the National Investigation Agency Act, 2008, read with Section 483 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, assailing the Order dated 28.04.2025 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-02, Patiala House Court, New Delhi, in Sessions Case No.253/2023, arising out of FIR No.142/2023, for the offences punishable under Sections 186/353/153/452/201/34/120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, and Sections 13/16/18 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention)



Act, 1967, registered at Police Station Parliament Street, Delhi.

4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent/State accepts notice and seeks time to file a reply.
6. Let the reply be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
7. List on 08.10.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 18, 2025/pk/nc